Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2014 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE Revised

House Bill 1017

(Prince George's County Delegation)

Ways and Means

Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Prince George's County - Board of Education - Elected Member Vacancy Approval of Appointment PG 422-14

This bill requires the Prince George's County Executive to transmit to the clerk of the Prince George's County Council the name of an appointee to fill the vacancy of a seat that was held by an elected member of the Prince George's County Board of Education. Such an appointment is considered approved unless the county council disapproves by a two-thirds vote within 45 days after the submittal of the name of the appointee.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. The Prince George's County Executive can submit the name of an appointee, and the county council can hold the required votes, with existing resources.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: The Prince George's County Executive must appoint a qualified individual to fill the vacancy of a seat that was held by an elected member of the Prince George's County Board of Education for the remainder of the term. A two-thirds vote of the county council is required to reject such an appointment.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Prince George's County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - March 10, 2014

mam/hlb Revised - House Third Reader - March 18, 2014

Analysis by: Scott P. Gates Direct Inquiries to:

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510